That the awards made by said Commissions aggregate one hundred and forty thou-
sand one hundred and twenty-seven dollars and forty-five cents ($140,127.45), which 
includes large sums for damages due to intended changes of grade, one of which, to 
the Lebanon Hospital Association, for the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), 
was wholly assessed in this proceeding, although the property affected fronts also on 
Westchester avenue and Caldwell avenue, in proceedings for the acquisition of title 
to which no claim appears to have been made for such intended damage. 

That the assessments aggregate one hundred and forty-seven thousand one hun-